
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel:  24 74356 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 14th January, 2014 
at 4.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Dobson 
J Hardy 
G Harper (Chair) 
A Khan 
K Mitchell 
E Nash 
A Sobel 
 

C Campbell 
 

A Lamb 
G Latty 
 

B Gettings 
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15,2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th November 2013.  
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  ARMED FORCES MEMBER CHAMPION 
WORKING GROUP 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) seeking 
nominations to a cross party Armed Forces 
Member Champion Group. 
 

5 - 8 

8   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 COUNCIL REPRESENTATION - EAST LEEDS 
PRIMARY TRUST 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services seeking to secure Elected Member 
representation on the East Leeds Primary 
Partnership. 
 

9 - 28 

9   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor 
providing an update on the current position 
regarding Member appointments to Outside 
Bodies. 
 

29 - 
44 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 25th February 2014 at 4.00pm 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th February, 2014 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
M Dobson, J Hardy, A Khan, A Lamb, 
T Leadley, E Nash, A Sobel and 
N Walshaw 

 
   

 
 

12 Election of Chair  
 

In the absence of the Chair, a nomination was submitted for Councillor E 
Nash to chair the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor E Nash be elected Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Harper, G 
Latty and K Mitchell. 
 

15 Minutes - 4 June 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Prescribed Training  Licensing and Regulatory Panels  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought approval 
on the definition of the prescribed compulsory training for Elected Members 
sitting on Licensing and Regulatory Panels. 
 
Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the proposed prescribed training as 
outlined in the report and requirements for both new and experienced 
Members.  Discussion regarding the delivery methods for training took place 
and Members expressed a preference towards case study style training. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th February, 2014 

 

RESOLVED – That the proposals for the prescribed training of Licensing and 
Regulatory Members be approved. 
 

17 Members ICT Upgrade Project  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (ICT) provided a summary of the members ICT 
Upgrade Project and sought the views of Members on the following areas: 
 

• The use of tablet devices abroad, and 

• The ICT support arrangements for Councillors. 
 
Andy Keightley, Business Relationship Manager presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

• Members were asked to consider options outlined in the report for use 
of tablet devices abroad.  It was reported that charges would be 
incurred for using data outside any available wifi networks when 
abroad.  It was queried as to who should pay the costs should there be 
a charge for wifi services. 

• It was reported that there was a monthly data allowance of 2GB for use 
of tablet devices within the UK.  Further to a query of who should be 
charged if this allowance was exceeded, it was reported that there had 
not been any known instances of this happening. 

• With regard to ICT support arrangements for Councillors, it was 
suggested that this issue be deferred to allow for further discussion 
within groups. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the individual Member be regcharged the full cost of using tablet 
devices abroad. 

(2) That ICT support arrangements be deferred to allow for further 
discussion within groups. 

  
18 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The report of the City Solicitor provided an update on the current position 
regarding Member appointments to outside bodies and also sought to confirm 
Member nominations to remaining vacancies. 
 
With regards to the Charities of Thomas Wade and Others, it was proposed 
that as there was no Member from the ruling group appointed to the Charity, 
that the current allocation to the Green Group be allocated to the Labour 
Group.  In the first instance, it was suggested that the Charity be contacted to 
ascertain whether an additional or alternative Elected Member appointment 
could be made at this point in the year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th February, 2014 

 

(1) That the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 
Committee, as detailed in Paragraph 3.1 of the report be noted. 

(2) That the Charities of Thomas Wade and Others be contacted to 
ascertain whether an additional or alternate Elected Member 
appointment could be made and that the outcome of these discussions 
be reported back to the next meeting of Member Management 
Committee. 

 
19 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 25 February 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Member Management Committee  

Date: 14th January 2014 

Subject: Armed Forces Members Champion Working Group  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes X  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? X  Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

Executive Board on the 6th November agreed that a cross party Armed Forces Member 
Champion Group would be established to support and promote the Leeds Armed Forces 
Community Covenant and act as a member advisory group for the development of future 
Armed Forces Day events.    

The Armed Forces Member Champion Group will assist the Leeds Armed Forces 
Community Covenant Partnership to build on the work that is already taking place to 
embed the principles of the Armed Forces Community Covenant within council services 
and partner organisations across the city.  

Recommendations 

Member Management Committee is asked to: 

Nominate a representative from each political party to form a cross party Armed Forces 
member champion group and that group be Chaired by the relevant Executive Member or 
their nominee..  

 

 Report author:  Alex Hannant 

Tel:  247 4256 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek nominations to a cross party Armed Forces 
Member Champion Group.  

2.0    Background information 

2.1 Executive Board on the 6th November agreed that a cross party Armed Forces       
Member Champion Group would be established to support and promote the Leeds 
Armed Forces Community Covenant and act as a member advisory group for the 
development of future Armed Forces Day events.    

3.0   Main issues 

3.1 The Armed Forces Member Champion Group will assist the Leeds Armed Forces 
Community Covenant Partnership to build on the work that is already taking place 
to embed the principles of the Armed Forces Community Covenant within council 
services and partner organisations across the city.  

 
3.2 In particular: 

• Provide additional support for the Armed Forces community in Leeds; 

• Encourage local communities to support the Armed Forces community in their 
area; 

• Nurture understanding and awareness amongst the public of issues affecting the 
Armed Forces community;  

• Recognise and remember the sacrifices faced by the Armed Forces community;  

• Encourage activities which help to integrate the Armed Forces Community into 
local life; 

• Act as a member advisory group for the development of future Armed Forces 
Day events. 

 

3.3 Nominations are being sought from each of the five political groups for one member 
from each to sit on the member champion group and that group be Chaired by the 
relevant Executive Member or their nominee.  

 
3.4 Meetings will be held every six months with the first meeting taking place in 

February 2014.  
 

4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The proposals within this report have been informed through consultation with 
Executive Board.      

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no specific issues around equality and diversity, cohesion and 
integration. 

Page 6



 

 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 This proposal supports the citywide ambition to be best city for communities. By 
ensuring that members of the Armed Forces Community and their families are not 
disadvantaged as a result of their service, this community will be supported to 
access the services they need and fully contribute to the success of the city.    

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 Capacity to develop our ambitions for the Armed Forces Community Covenant will 
be secured from within the Citizens and Communities. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no potential legal implications arising from this report.   

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1   Whilst recognising the response needs to be proportionate to the size and needs of 
the Armed Forces community, there are potential reputational and political risks if 
our response to the ambitions of the Armed Forces Community Covenant does not 
meet the expectations of local communities and local and national Armed Forces 
third sector organisations.      

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 Leeds has always had a strong connection with the Armed Forces. From the first 
day of the battle of the Somme, where it was estimated that every street in Leeds 
lost one man from the Leeds ‘Pals’, to the massive fund raising by the city for HMS 
Arc Royal.  

 
5.2 Commitment to the Armed Forces covenant, the activities linked to the 

commemoration of the Great War and greater partnership working to develop 
Armed Forces Day events will ensure that Leeds recognises and remembers the 
contributions the Armed Forces community has made and continues to make to the 
city.            

6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 Member Management Committee are asked to: 

• Nominate a representative from each political party to form a cross party Armed 
Forces member champion group and that group be Chaired by the relevant 
Executive Member or their nominee. .  

7.0 Background documents1  

7.1 None   

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of The Director of Children's Services 

Report to Member Management Committee 

Date:  January 14th 2014  

Subject: COUNCIL REPRESENTATION THE EAST LEEDS PRIMARY PARTNERSHIP - 
A Co-operative schools trust. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Killingbeck and Seacroft  
 
                                 Whinmoor and Cross Gates 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report covers proposals for two council representatives to join the East Leeds 
Primary Partnership, which has recently been established. It recommends that the 
Committee agree an Elected Member representative from each of the Killingbeck and 
Seacroft ward and the Whinmoor and Crossgates ward become trustees. 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that Member Management Committee agree that one elected 
member from the Killingbeck and Seacroft ward and one elected member from the 
cross Gates and Whinmoor ward become trustees of the East Leeds Primary 
Partnership. 

 

 

Report author:  Ken Morton 

Tel:  0113 395 0572 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To secure Elected Member representation on the East Leeds Primary 
Partnership. 

2 Background information 

2.1    61schools in Leeds have formed schools trusts with some working on a  
              collaborative basis in a locality. In January 2009 the Councils Executive Board  
              agreed that where School trusts were progressed the Council would be interested   
              to be a partner and would nominate trustees. 

2.2 Trustees have previously been nominated for the Brigshaw Trust and the Temple 
Newsam Learning Trust which were established as part of the co-operative 
schools movement. 

2.3 The inclusion of the Council as a partner enables sustained opportunities for links 
to Childr
[...]
nally left blank



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor  

Report to Member Management Committee 

Date: 14 January 2014 

Subject: Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update on the current position regarding Member appointments 

to outside bodies and seeks to confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies. 

2. There are currently a number of issues relating to outside body appointments (outlined 

in section 3 of the report), which the Committee is asked to consider. 

3. A list of appointments made since the last meeting of Member Management Committee 

is also provided for information. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to: 

• Consider the current position in relation to elected Member appointments to 

outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1;  

• Note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the Committee as 

detailed under paragraph 3.2 of this report. 

 

 

 Report author: Kevin Tomkinson 

Tel: 24 74357 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Further to the meeting of this Committee in November 2013, and confirmation of 
nominations received to date, this report: 

• provides an update on the current position regarding Member appointments to 
outside bodies; and 

• seeks to confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies. 
 
2.0  Background information 

2.1 This is the third meeting of the Member Management Committee since the Annual 
Meeting of Council to make Elected Member appointments to Outside Bodies.  
The attached schedule at Appendix 1 details the 
[...]
mine whether the Council should make/continue to 
make an appointment to those bodies. 

3.5.2 Determination is based on one or more of the following criteria being met: 

• the proposed appointment is a statutory requirement; 

• the proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or 
strategic objectives; and/or 

• the proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities. 
 
3.6 Resources and Value for Money  

3.6.1 There are no resource or value for money implications as a result of this report. 

3.7 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

3.7.1 Full Council has delegated responsibility to Member Management Committee for: 

• determining which outside bodies should have Member representation and, by 
determining the category of each such outside body, determining how such 
appointments should be made; and 

• making appointments to outside bodies categorised as Strategic and Key 
Partnership.   

3.7.2 This report relates to a Council function and therefore, is not available for call-in. 

Leeds Partnership 
NHS Foundation 
Trust  

Cllr Hanley Cllr Macniven 01/11/13 

The Charities of 
Thomas Wade and 
Others 

Cllr A Castle Cllr A Carter 26/11/13 

SACRE Cllr A Sobel Cllr B Selby 20/11/13 

Page 31



 

 

3.8 Risk Management 

3.8.1 There are no risk implications as a result of this report. 

Conclusions 

3.9 The current position in relation to elected Member appointments to outside bodies 
is detailed in Appendix 1, and vacancies exist on a number of bodies. The 
appointments made since the last meeting of Member Management Committee 
are detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 

Recommendations 

3.10 Members are asked to: 

• Consider the current position in relation to elected Member appointments to 
outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1;  

• Note the position in respect of The Charities of Thomas Wade and Others  

• Note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the Committee, as 
detailed 
[...]
13 Asghar Khan Lab
04/06/13 Colin Campbell Lib Dem
04/06/13 Clive Fox Con

West Leeds Academy 
Governing Body

WYITA Passenger 
Transport Consultative 
Committee

Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious 
Education(SACRE)

The Charities Of Thomas 
Wade And Others

Voluntary Action Leeds

West Yorkshire 
Playhouse Theatre Board

WYITA District Liaison 
Committee

Wendy Winterburn

Robert Boulter

Sean Flesher

Bridget Emery

Andrew Hall

Andrew Hall

Catherine 
Blanshard

$zdd0lqtw.xlsPage 43



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 2012/13 Group 

Allocation 

2012/13

Lead Dept Lead Officer

Gary Milner11-19 (25) Learning and Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional 
Broadband Joint 
Committee

No No 04/06/13 James Lewis Lab Children's Services / 
Resources 

Dylan Roberts

Yorkshire And Humber 
Employers Committee 
(formerly Regional 
Council)

Yes Exec Member 
Resources and 

Corporate 
Functions or 

nominee

04/06/13 Alison Lowe Lab Resources Lorraine Hallam

Yorkshire Power Stations 
Joint Environmental 
Committee

Yes Exec Member 
Environmental 

Services or 
nominee

04/06/13 Bill Urry Lab Environment & 
Neighbourhoods

Tom Knowland

Yes Executive Member 
Development and 
the Economy or 

nominee

04/06/13 Richard Lewis Lab City Development 

04/06/13 sub: Elizabeth Nash Lab

Yorkshire Regional Flood 
and Coastal Committee 
(formerly Yorkshire 
Regional Flood Defence 
Committee)

Gary Bartlett

$zdd0lqtw.xlsPage 44


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 12th November 2013
	7 Armed Forces Member Champion Working Group
	8 Council representation - East Leeds Primary Trust
	9 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	5.Local Authority Appointments to Outisde Bodies - 11.12.13




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th February, 2014 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
M Dobson, P Gruen, J Hardy, A Khan, 
A Lamb, G Latty, T Leadley, E Nash and 
A Sobel 

 
   

 
 

20 Late Items  
 

The Chair agreed to include the following item on to the Agenda: 
 

• Request for Elected Member Representation on the Communities 
Board 

 
21 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary intersts. 
 

22 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Mitchell and 
B Gettings. 
 
Councillors P Gruen and T Leadley were in attendance as substitute. 
 

23 Minutes - 12th November 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

24 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Further to Minute No 17, Members ICT Upgrade Project and the resolution 
that individual Members be recharged the full cost of using tablet devices 
abroad, it was reported by the Head of Civic and Member Support that this 
was not supported by the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 
where it was recommended that data roaming abroad be allowed and that 
Members not be charged for costs incurred if related solely to their work as 
Elected Member of the Council.  Members were advised that further 
consideration will be given to this matter by the Chief ICT Officer and in the 
meantime no costs incurred by Members for roaming charges will be 
repayable by the Member concerned. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th February, 2014 

 

25 Armed Forces Member Champion Working Group  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
sought nominations to a cross party Armed Forces Member Champion Group. 
 
It was reported that the Executive Board had agreed that a cross party Armed 
Forces Member Champion Group would be established to support and 
promote the Leeds Armed Forces Community Covenant and act as a member 
advisory group for the development of future Armed Forces Day events. 
 
In response to questions from Members it was reported that the previous 
Armed Forces Champion had not been replaced. 
 
RESOLVED – That nominations be submitted to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
 
 

26 Request for Elected Member Representation on the Communities Board  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
sought Elected Member representation to join the core membership of the 
Communities Board. 
 
It was reported that the Communities Board was newly established and the 
first meeting would take place at the end of January 2014.  It was proposed to 
seek two nominations from the Labour Group and one each from the 
Conservative Group and Liberal Democrat Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That Councillors P Gruen and A Hussain be nominated from the 
Labour Group. 

(2) That nominations from the Conservative and Labour Group be 
submitted to the be submitted to the Assistant Vhief Executive 
(Customers and Communities) 

 
27 Council representation - East Leeds Primary Trust  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services sought to secure Elected 
Member representation on the East Leeds Primary Partnership. 
 
It was recommended that an Elected Member from each of the Killingbeck & 
Seacroft and Crossgates & Whinmoor wards be appointed. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillors B Selby and P Gruen be appointed to the 
East Leeds Primary Partnership. 
 

28 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 25th February, 2014 

 

The report of the City Solicitor provided an update on the current position 
regarding Member appointments to outside bodies and also sought to confirm 
Member nominations to remaining vacancies. 
 
Further to the request at the previous meeting to clarify whether there could 
be further representation on the Charities of Thomas Wade and Others, it was 
reported that this was not possible under the terms of reference.  It was 
subsequently proposed that Councillor A Blackburn be replaced by Councillor 
J Hardy. 
 
Councillor E Nash requested that she be removed as substitute member for 
the Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 
Committee, as detailed in Paragraph 3.1 of the report be noted. 

(2) That Councillor J Hardy replace Councillor A Blackburn on the 
Charities of Thomas Wade and Others. 

(3) That Councillor E Nash be removed as substiture member fo the 
Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee. 

 
With reference to the proposal to change membership of the Charities of 
Thomas Wade and Others, Councillors C Campbell, G Latty, T Leadley and A 
Blackburn requested that their votes against the decision be recorded. 
 

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 25 February 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 


